STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) M	ULTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
		155475	B. W	ING		04/24/	/2023
		<u>.</u>		STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					JOE CENTER RD		
TOWNE	HOUSE RETIREM	ENT COMMUNITY		FORT V	VAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	_	TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 0000							
Bldg. 00							
Diag. 00	This visit was for a	Recertification and State	F 0	000			
		This visit included a State	1 0	000			
		are Survey. This visit also					
		igation of Complaint					
	IN00404093.						
	*	4093 - No deficiencies related to					
	the allegations are	cited.					
	Survey dates: April 18, 19, 20, 21 and April 24,						
	2023						
	Facility number: 000541						
	Provider number:						
		NA					
	Census Bed Type:						
	SNF: 6						
	Residential: 193	•					
	NCC: 41						
	Total: 240						
	C P T						
	Census Payor Type Medicare: 6	7: 					
	Private: 234						
	Total: 240						
	10111. 210						
	These deficiencies	reflect State Findings cited in					
	accordance with 41						
	Quality review con	npleted April 26, 2023					
F 0578	402 40(a)(B)(9)(-)	\(12\\i) \(\s\)					
SS=D	483.10(c)(6)(8)(g)						
Bldg. 00	-	Oscntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv					
Diag. 00	Dir 8483 10(c)(6) The	e right to request, refuse,					
	- ' ' ' '	e right to request, refuse, e treatment, to participate in					
	a, 5. 410001111114	- a samon, to participate in					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

TITLE

Mark Price Associate Executive Director 05/08/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0UMZ11 Facility ID: 000541 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

05/12/2023 PRINTED:

	T OF HEALTH AND HU R MEDICARE & MEDIO					ORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155475		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 00	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/24/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R IENT COMMUNITY	2209 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ST JOE CENTER RD WAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE REGULATORY C or refuse to partic	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION Cipate in experimental formulate an advance	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	should be constricted to receive treatment or medically unnecess. \$483.10(g)(12) The requirements 489, subpart I (A (i) These require inform and provide adult residents of or refuse medical at the resident's directive. (ii) This includes facility's policies directives and ap (iii) Facilities are other entities to fare still legally rethe requirements (iv) If an adult incompared the time of admissive receive information to the or she has directive, the facility information.	athing in this paragraph used as the right of the re the provision of medical lical services deemed essary or inappropriate. The facility must comply with specified in 42 CFR part dvance Directives). The written information to all concerning the right to accept a written information of the to implement advance as written description of the to implement advance uplicable State law. The permitted to contract with the urnish this information but sponsible for ensuring that of this section are met. Sividual is incapacitated at the sion and is unable to the on or articulate whether or is executed an advance lity may give advance tion to the individual's intative in accordance with				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

(v) The facility is not relieved of its obligation to provide this information to the individual once he or she is able to receive such information. Follow-up procedures must be in place to provide the information to the individual directly at the appropriate time.

Event ID:

0UMZ11

Facility ID: 000541

If continuation sheet

Page 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	a. building <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
		155475	B. WING 04/24/2023			04/24/2023	
			-	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			T JOE CENTER RD		
TOWNE	HOUSE RETIREME	ENT COMMUNITY		FORT \	WAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION	
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
		and record review the facility	F 03	578	Indiana State Department of	05/22/2023	
		code status was clearly			Health		
		residents. (Resident 8 and			Brenda Buroker, Director		
	Resident 11).				Long Term Care		
	Findings include:				Re: Annual Recertification and	d	
					State Licensure Survey that w	/as	
	l '	on 4/18/23 at 11:27 AM			concluded on April 24, 2023, 1	or	
	indicated Resident	11 had diagnoses of breast			our facility The Towne House		
		l cancer related chronic pain to			Retirement Community.		
	her right hip.				(ID:000541/Provider#:155475)	
					We do not agree with the find	ngs.	
	A physician order dated 4/13/23 indicated the				However, in effort to remain ir	1	
	resident's advance of	lirective status was Do Not			compliance the following plan	of	
	Resuscitate (DNR).				correction will be completed b	у	
					May 22, 2023.		
	_	ated 4/6/23 indicated the			F578		
		lirective status was a Full			Request/Refuse/Discontinue		
	'	eview on 4/18/23 at 11:27 AM			Treatment; Formulate Advanc	ed	
		8 had diagnoses of unspecified			Directives		
	cirrhosis of the live	-			RE: failed to ensure code stat	us	
		tention of urine, essential			was clearly indicated for two		
	••	adiness on feet, muscle			residents in the specified man		
	weakness and histor	ry of falling.			Resident #11 had a physician		
	l				order on 04/13/2023 indicating		
		ated 4/7/23 indicated the			residents advance directive st		
		lirective status was Do Not			was Do Not Resuscitate (DNF	•	
	Resuscitate (DNR).				The comprehensive care plan		
] , , ,	1.4/6/02: 1: 4.1.3			focus dated 04/6/2023 indicat		
	A care plan focus dated 4/6/23 indicated the				the residents advance directive	е	
		lirective status was a Full			status was a full code. In this		
	Code.				case a physician order was		
	D	4/10/22 4 2 50 PM 5 4			received after the previous ca	re	
	_	on 4/19/23 at 2:50 PM, the			plan was completed as the		
		ndicated the advance directive			resident had an updated adva		
	status should have b				directive status. Resident #8 h	iad a	
	resident's care plan.				physician order on 04/7/2023		
		1/01/02 + 0.11 + 3.7			indicating the residents advan	ce	
	_	on 4/21/23 at 9:14 AM, the			directive status was Do Not		
Director of Nursing (DON) indicated Resident 11				Resuscitate (DNR). The	1		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0UMZ11 Facility ID: 000541

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	ULTIPLE CC	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
		155475	B. W	ING		04/24	/2023
N. 100 07 5	NDOLUDED OF CLASS			STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	K			T JOE CENTER RD		
TOWNE	HOUSE RETIREM	ENT COMMUNITY		FORT V	WAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	``	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE.	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		a physician orders to indicate			comprehensive care plan date		
		tive was DNR, but their care			04/6/2023 indicated the reside		
	_	advance directive as full code.			advance directive status was		
		l Resident 11 and Resident 8's			code. In this case a physician		
		are plan was incorrect and			order was received after the		
	should indicate an a	advance directive of DNR.			previous care plan was compl	eted	
]				as residents had an updated		
		led "Advanced Directives",			advance directive status. In bo		
	_	wided by the Administrator on			occurrences the resident upda		
		, indicated copies of all			their advanced directive status		
		s will be kept with the			DNR per choice. The care pla	n	
		record. No further policies were			currently on record has been		
	provided at time of	exit of survey.			updated to reflect this therefor	e	
	2.1.4(1)(5)				the corrective action in these		
	3.1-4(1)(5)				findings has already been		
					corrected. There were no other		
					records identified at the currer		
					time. A department in-service	will	
					be completed by Associate		
					Executive Director to appropri		
					designees of advanced directi		
					by 05/22/2023. Going forward		
					Social Services Director will a		
					care plans for accurate and tir	nely	
					advanced directives with the		
					updated resident comprehens		
					care plan. This information will		
					included in our QAPI committee		
					meetings going forward with o		
					next QAPI meeting taking place	Je	
					on 07/20/2023 and quarterly	r 0	
					thereafter and will continue fo		
					1-year period and evaluated for continuance at that time. Soci		
					Services Director will audit	aı	
						of	
					information on a weekly basis		
					all resident records for compli- of advance directive status. For		
					paper compliance request, ple		
	1				i Teler in ine allached doclimer	IIS.	1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0UMZ11 Facility ID: 000541

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155475	A. BUILDING 00 B. WING		<u>UU </u>	COMPLETED 04/24/2023		
		100470				04/24/	2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD T JOE CENTER RD			
TOWNE HOUSE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY					VAYNE, IN 46825			
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		REFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	Advanced Directives policy an		DATE	
					Advanced Directives policy and Advanced Directive audit form QAPI-blank document templat	s for		
F 0695 SS=D Bldg. 00	Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and							
			F 069	95	Indiana State Department of Health Brenda Buroker, Director Long Term Care		05/22/2023	
	Resident 4's nasal collightweight tube spland placed in the not supplemental oxyge bottle (aids in preversident) attached to have medical device that resident's oxygen tubottle were not laber On 4/19/23 at 9:05.	on on 4/18/23 at 11:24 AM, annula (NC) oxygen tubing (a it into two prongs on one end ostrils used to deliver en) and oxygen humidifier enting a patients airways from filled with distilled or filtered is oxygen condenser (a gives you extra oxygen). The bing and oxygen humidifier led. AM, Resident 4's record was es included pleural effusion,			Re: Annual Recertification and State Licensure Survey that w concluded on April 24, 2023, four facility The Towne House Retirement Community. (ID:000541/Provider#:155475) We do not agree with the findir However, in effort to remain in compliance the following plan correction will be completed by May 22, 2023. F695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Ca and Suctioning RE: failed to ensure oxygen tu and oxygen humidifier bottle w routinely changed for one resident.	as or ngs. of y tre bing vere		
	malignant neoplasm of the esophagus, secondary				in the specified manner. Resid			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

0UMZ11 Facility ID: 000541

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PR		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		00	COMPLETED	
		155475	B. W	ING		04/24/	2023
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZID COD		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
					T JOE CENTER RD		
TOWNE	HOUSE RETIREME	ENT COMMUNITY		FORT	WAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	malignant neoplasn	n of the lung, chronic			#4 had a physician order date	d	
	obstructive pulmon	ary disease, lymphedema,			01/6/2023, indicating he recei		
	hypoxia, and shortn				oxygen via NC at 2 liters. Res		
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				#4 oxygen tubing and oxygen		
	Resident 4's quarter	ly Minimum Data Set (MDS)			humidifier bottle were not labe	led	
	_	/2/23, indicated the resident's			currently with last date of char		
		Mental Status (BIMS) score			The oxygen tubing and oxyge	•	
		t, orient and interviewable.			humidifier bottle were immedia		
	·	he received oxygen while a			changed along with labeled up	-	
	resident at the facili				discovery, at that time the	2011	
	resident at the facili	ey.			corrective action in this finding	hae	
	A review of the resi	ident's order dated 1/6/23			already been corrected. There		
	A review of the resident's order, dated 1/6/23, indicated he received oxygen via NC at 2 liters for				were no other residents identi		
	hypoxia.	ed oxygen via NC at 2 mers for			at the current time with insuffic		
	пурохіа.						
	A ravian of Pacida	nt 4's care plan, last revised			labeling of equipment. The ch	_	
		he resident was on oxygen			nurses will remain responsible	101	
		neffective gas exchange,			obtaining physician orders for	iata	
		and hypoxia with a goal for the			oxygen, placement of appropr		
		sign or symptoms of poor			equipment and supplies along	WILI	
	oxygen absorption.	sign of symptoms of poor			appropriate dates labeled on		
	oxygen absorption.				necessary equipment. A		
	During on observati	ion on 4/19/23 at 3:35 PM, the			department in-service will be completed by the Director of		
	_	(DON) indicated Resident 4's					
	_	oxygen humidifier bottle were			Nursing to appropriate nursing	}	
	not labeled when la				staff for proper labeling and		
	not labeled when la	st changed.			changing of necessary equipn		
	On 4/10/22 at 2:50	PM, a current policy entitled			by 05/22/2023. Going forward	ı ıne	
					Director of Nursing will audit	£	
	, , ,	ator", revised 1/2020, provided			labeling of oxygen equipment		
	_	or, indicated the humidifiers,			accurate and timely necessary		
	_	were disposable and should			equipment changes on a weel	KIY	
	_	ekly schedule. The policy			basis. This information will be		
		midifier bottle was to be throw			included in our QAPI committee		
	away weekly and a	new one attached.			meetings going forward with o		
					next QAPI meeting taking place	ce	
	3.1-47(a)(4)(5)(6)				on 07/20/2023 and quarterly		
					thereafter and will continue for		
					1-year period and evaluated for		
					continuance at that time. Dire		
					of Nursing will audit information	n on	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $0 UMZ11 \qquad {\tt Facility \, ID:} \quad 000541$

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155475	` ′	JILDING NG	INSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE COMPL 04/24 /	ETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TOWNE HOUSE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY				2209 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD T JOE CENTER RD VAYNE, IN 46825		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					a weekly basis of all resident records for compliance of Oxy usage, please refer to the attached documents. For pap compliance request, please re to the attached documents: Oxygen Concentrator policy at Oxygen audit forms for QAPI-blank document templat	er fer nd	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: 0UMZ11 Facility ID: 000541 If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7